 USER’S MANUAL
UG015
Rev 2.00
October 26, 2016
ISL7823xEVAL1Z
Evaluation Board User Guide
UG015 Rev 2.00 Page 1 of 9
October 26, 2016

1. The evaluation board default VOUT = 1.8V.
2. The evaluation board default fSW = 2MHz.
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
ISL78235EVAL1Z Evaluation Board for 5A Sync Buck ISL78235
ISL78234EVAL1Z Evaluation Board for 4A Sync Buck ISL78234
ISL78233EVAL1Z Evaluation Board for 3A Sync Buck ISL78233
FIGURE 1. ISL78235EVAL1Z EVALUATION BOARD PHOTO

Bill of Materials
PART NUMBER QTY UNITS
REFERENCE
DESIGNATOR DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MANUFACTURER PART
ISL78233EVAL1Z 1 ea. PWB-PCB, ISL78235, REVA, RoHS IMAGINEERING INC ISL78233EVAL1Z
ISL78234EVAL1Z 1 ea. PWB-PCB, ISL78234, REVA, RoHS IMAGINEERING INC ISL78234EVAL1Z
ISL78235EVAL1Z 1 ea. PWB-PCB, ISL78235, REVA, RoHS IMAGINEERING INC ISL78235EVAL1Z
ISL78233ARZ or
ISL78234ARZ or
ISL78235ARZ
1 ea. U1 IC- 3A, 4A, or 5A BUCK REGULATOR, 16P, QFN,
3x3, RoHS
INTERSIL ISL78233ARZ or
ISL78234ARZ or
ISL78235ARZ
H1045-00220-50V5-T 1 ea. C4 CAP, SMD, 0603, 22pF, 50V, 5%, C0G, RoHS VENKEL C0603C0G500-220JNE
H1045-00221-50V10-T 1 ea. C7 CAP, SMD, 0603, 220pF, 50V, 10%, X7R, RoHS MURATA GRM188R71H221KA01D
H1045-00333-16V10-T 1 ea. CSS CAP, SMD, 0603, 33000pF, 16V, 10%, X7R,
RoHS
VENKEL C0603X7R160-333KNE
H1045-00104-16V10-T 1 ea. C3 CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.1µF, 16V, 10%, X7R, RoHS VENKEL C0603X7R160-104KNE
H1045-DNP 0 ea.  C8 CAP, SMD, 0603, DNP-PLACE HOLDER, RoHS
H1065-00226-10V10-T 4 ea. C1, C2, C5, C6 CAP, SMD, 1206, 22µF, 10, 10%, X7R, RoHS TAIYO YUDEN
MURATA
LMK316AB7226KL-TR
GRM31CR71A226KE15L
IHLP2020CZERR68M01-T 1 ea. L1 COIL-PWR INDUCTOR, SMD, 5.49x5.18,
0.68µH, 20%, 10.2A, RoHS
VISHAY IHLP2020CZERR68M01
131-4353-00 2 ea. J1, J2 CONN-SCOPE PROBE TEST PT, COMPACT, PCB
MNT, RoHS
TEKTRONIX 131-4353-00
1514-2 4 ea. P4, P5,
P7, P8
CONN-TURRET, TERMINAL POST, TH, RoHS KEYSTONE 1514-2
5002 3 ea. P1, P2,
P6
CONN-MINI TEST POINT, VERTICAL, WHITE,
RoHS
KEYSTONE 5002
LTST-C170CKT 1 ea. D1 LED-GaAs RED, SMD, 2x1.25mm, 100mW,
40mA, 10mcd, RoHS
LITEON/VISHAY LTST-C170CKT
2N7002-7-F-T 1 ea. Q1 TRANSISTOR, N-CHANNEL, 3 LD, SOT-23, 60V,
115mA, RoHS
DIODES, INC. 2N7002-7-F
H2511-00200-1/10W1-T 1 ea. R3 RES, SMD, 0603, 20Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF, RoHS PANASONIC ERJ-3EKF20R0V
H2511-00R00-1/10W-T 2 ea. R10, R11 RES, SM, 0603, 0Ω, 1/10W, 5%, TF, RoHS GENERIC
H2511-01003-1/10W1-T 1 ea. R2 RES, SMD, 0603, 100k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, RoHS VENKEL CR0603-10W-1003FT
H2511-02001-1/10W1-T 1 ea. R5 RES, SMD, 0603, 2k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, RoHS KOA RK73H1JTTD2001F
H2511-02003-1/10W1-T 4 ea. R1, R4,
R6, R7
RES, SMD, 0603, 200k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, RoHS VENKEL CR0603-10W-2003FT
H2511-06982-1/10W1-T 1 ea. R14 RES, SMD, 0603, 69.8k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, RoHS VENKEL CR0603-10W-6982FT
H2511-09532-1/10W1-T 1 ea. R12 RES, SMD, 0603, 95.3k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, RoHS VENKEL CR0603-10W-9532FT
H2511-DNP 0 ea. R8,R9 RES, SMD, 0603, DNP-PLACE HOLDER, RoHS
GT11MSCBE-T 2 ea. SW1, SW2 SWITCH-TOGGLE, SMD, 6 PIN, SPDT, 2POS,
ON-ON, RoHS
ITT INDUSTRIES/